
BRAZIL

PANAMACOSTA
RICA

Caracas

PERU

PACIFIC
OCEAN

COLOMBIA
ATLANTIC
OCEAN

BOLIVIA

ARGENTINA

PARAGUAY

URUGUAY

CHILE

ECUADOR

FRENCH
GUYANA

GUYANA

SURINAME

VENEZUELA

North

South

Northeast

Midwest

Southeast

> 304.501

84.501 - 304.500

59.001 - 84.500
< 59.000

Target  

Situation
Brazil has maintained an open-doors policy to the influx of 
refugees and migrants from Venezuela, crossing primarily 
through its northern states of Roraima and Amazonas. 
According to official figures, some 212,400 Venezuelans are 
presently hosted by Brazil, many in need of humanitarian 
assistance, such as food, shelter, healthcare and protection. 
A specific priority need in Brazil is the promotion of peaceful 
coexistence through anti-xenophobia initiatives, with a 
primary intended outcome being the prevention of GBV 
as a result of xenophobia. Through its Operação Acolhida 
(“Operation Welcome”), the Government of Brazil leads 
the response and systematically provides new arrivals with 

registration, documentation and opportunities for relocation 
within Brazil to support sustainable integration and to 
overcome the geographic divide from the rest of the country. 
By August 2019, some 16,643 refugees and migrants from 
Venezuela have been relocated to 263 cities across the 
country. Among the refugees and migrants from Venezuela, 
Brazil also hosts more than 4,600 members of indigenous 
communities (mostly Warao and Pemon). While largely 
residing with related communities in Brazil, their situations 
are more precarious, requiring dedicated, culturally sensitive 
and community-based approaches.

Strategic Response Priorities 
Support Venezuelans in vulnerable situations with assistance in obtaining 
documentation, emergency shelter, NFI, food and nutrition assistance, 
especially in the border areas.

Prevent, mitigate and respond to protection risks of refugees and migrants 
from Venezuela, prioritizing those with specific needs.

Provide support to the government-led voluntary relocation programme 
and related integration activities for refugees and migrants from 
Venezuelans, fostering peaceful coexistence among communities, as well 
as support to national capacities to enhance access to public services, 
while paying particular attention to the differentiated needs of indigenous 
populations.

1

2

3

Educa�on 

Food Security 

Health 

Integra�on 

NFI 

Nutri�on 

Protec�on** 

Shelter 

WASH 

Humanitarian 
Transporta�on

Mul�purpose CBI 

Support Services ***

65 K

54 K

253 K

180 K

216 K

36 K

289 K

108 K

108 K

32 K

20 K

90 K

78 K

136 K

22 K

216 K

83 K

90 K

5.56 M

2.03 M

5.84 M

15.28 M

4.3 M

1.22 M

20.04 M

15.3 M

5.31 M

7.22 M

2.28 M

3.84 M

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

9

10

10

23

11

2

20

13

6

4

6

7 

PEOPLE IN NEED* PEOPLE TARGETED* REQUIREMENTS - USD PARTNERSSECTOR

*The figure of People in Need and People Targeted does not include host communi�es |**Includes GBV, Child Protec�on, Human Trafficking & Smuggling |***Communica�on, Coordina�on, Informa�on Management and Fundraising

RMRP  
PARTNERS

PEOPLE  
IN NEED

PEOPLE  
TARGETED

FINANCIAL  
REQUIREMENTS

RMRP 2020

HOST COMMUNITIESFROM VENEZ. HOST COMMUNITIESFROM VENEZ. 

POPULATION
PROJECTION 2020

The total budget includes activities targeting refugees and migrants from Venezuela in-transit to other countries. In order to avoid duplications, and unless otherwise stated, this 
population group is not included in the key population projections, PiN and target population figures.

361 K  399 K  286 K  $ 88.2 M  29 
289K 110K 216K 70K

BRAZIL


