

361 K

PEOPLE IN NEED

399 K

PEOPLE TARGETED

286 K

110K 216K





Strategic Response Priorities

- Support Venezuelans in vulnerable situations with assistance in obtaining documentation, emergency shelter, NFI, food and nutrition assistance, especially in the border areas.
- Prevent, mitigate and respond to protection risks of refugees and migrants from Venezuela, prioritizing those with specific needs.
- Provide support to the government-led voluntary relocation programme and related integration activities for refugees and migrants from Venezuelans, fostering peaceful coexistence among communities, as well as support to national capacities to enhance access to public services, while paying particular attention to the differentiated needs of indigenous populations.



Situation

Brazil has maintained an open-doors policy to the influx of refugees and migrants from Venezuela, crossing primarily through its northern states of Roraima and Amazonas. According to official figures, some 212,400 Venezuelans are presently hosted by Brazil, many in need of humanitarian assistance, such as food, shelter, healthcare and protection. A specific priority need in Brazil is the promotion of peaceful coexistence through anti-xenophobia initiatives, with a primary intended outcome being the prevention of GBV as a result of xenophobia. Through its *Operação Acolhida* ("Operation Welcome"), the Government of Brazil leads the response and systematically provides new arrivals with

registration, documentation and opportunities for relocation within Brazil to support sustainable integration and to overcome the geographic divide from the rest of the country. By August 2019, some 16,643 refugees and migrants from Venezuela have been relocated to 263 cities across the country. Among the refugees and migrants from Venezuela, Brazil also hosts more than 4,600 members of indigenous communities (mostly Warao and Pemon). While largely residing with related communities in Brazil, their situations are more precarious, requiring dedicated, culturally sensitive and community-based approaches.

SECTOR	PEOPLE IN NEED*	PEOPLE TARGETED*	REQUIREMENTS - USD	PARTNERS	
Education	65 K	32 K	\$ 5.56 M	9	
Food Security	54 K	20 K	\$ 2.03 M •	10	
\$ Health	253 K	90 K	\$ 5.84 M	10	
Integration	180 K	78 K	\$ 15.28 M	23	
NFI NFI	216 K	136 K	s 4.3 M	11	
Nutrition	36 K	22 K	\$ 1.22 M ●	• 2	
Protection**	289 K	216 K	\$ 20.04 M	20	
Shelter	108 K	83 K	\$ 15.3 M	13	
WASH	108 K	90 K	\$ 5.31 M	• 6	
Humanitarian Transportation			\$ 7.22 M	• 4	
Multipurpose CBI			\$ 2.28 M •	• 6	
Support Services ***			\$ 3.84 M ●	• 7	

*The figure of People in Need and People Targeted does not include host communities | **includes GBV, Child Protection, Human Trafficking & Smuggling | ***Communication, Coordination, Information Management and Fundraising